QPB8896
25 dB Balanced Return Path Amplifier (5 – 700 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev. I, July 29, 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
- 1 of 19 - www.qorvo.com
SOIC-8 with Exposed Pad
Key Features
 5 MHz to 700 MHz Operation

a 5 V power supply to provide lower overall power
dissipation. QPB8896 is in a convenient SOIC-8 package.
Ordering Information
 Part Number Description
QPB8896SR 7" Reel with 100 pieces
QPB8896TR13 13" Reel with 2500 pieces
QPB8896PCK 5 – 700 MHz PCBA with 5 pc sample bag
QPB8896PCK-1 5 – 300 MHz PCBA with 5 pc sample bag
Functional Block Diagram
Top View
QPB8896
25 dB Balanced Return Path Amplifier (5 – 700 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev. I, July 29, 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
- 2 of 19 - www.qorvo.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage (VDD) +8 V
Supply Current (IDD) 360 mA
Maximum CW Input Power for VDD = 5 V +1 dBm
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range −40 to +150 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature +160 °C
Exceeding any one or a combination of the Absolute Maximum Rating conditions may cause permanent damage to the device. Extended
application of Absolute Maximum Rating conditions to the device may reduce device reliability.
Electrical Specifications; 5-700MHz
Parameter Condition (1) Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage (VDD)   5  V
Supply Current (IDD)   275  mA
Frequency Range  5  700 MHz
Gain Full Bandwidth  25.0  dB
Gain Flatness Max. deviation from line using least squares fit
from 5 to 700 MHz
 ±0.5  dB
Gain Tilt Gain (700 MHz) – Gain (5 MHz)  -0.1  dB
Input Return Loss     5 MHz  33  dB
 125 MHz  26  dB
 300 MHz  20  dB
 700 MHz  16  dB
Output Return Loss     5 MHz  20  dB
 125 MHz  22  dB
 300 MHz  18  dB
 700 MHz  16.5  dB
Reverse Isolation   30  dB
Noise Figure (includes balun loss)  1.8  dB
ACLR Pout = 62 dBmV, 5 – 195 MHz OFDM w/ 9.6 MHz
exclusion band.
 59.7  dB
DTO f1=13 MHz, f2=19 MHz 58.75 dBmV/tone  -62  dBc
DSO f1=13 MHz, f2=19 MHz 58.75 dBmV/tone  -60  dBc
OIP2 5 – 700 MHz 2-Tone, 6 MHz spacing 3 dBm/tone  70  dBm
OIP3 5 – 700 MHz 2-Tone, 6 MHz spacing 5 dBm/tone  38       dBm
Output P1dB Full Band  22.6       dBm
Thermal Resistance ΘJC  23      ˚C/W
Notes:
1. Typical performance at these conditions: Temp = +25 °C, VDD = +5 V, 75 Ω system
QPB8896
25 dB Balanced Return Path Amplifier (5 – 700 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev. I, July 29, 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
- 3 of 19 - www.qorvo.com
Evaluation Board Schematic; QPB8896-4000 EVB (5 – 700 MHz)
QPB8896
25 dB Balanced Return Path Amplifier (5 – 700 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev. I, July 29, 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
- 4 of 19 - www.qorvo.com
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials; QPB8896-4000 (5 – 700 MHz)
Reference
Designator
Description Manufacturer Part Number
PCB QPB8896−4000 Viasystems QPB8896-4000
U1 Balanced Return Path Amplifier, 5-700 MHz Qorvo QPB8896